NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general funds) impact for reasonably
possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on financial instrument exposures at the
balance date.

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example a decrease in 50bps is equivalent to a decrease in
interest rates of 0.5%.

Interest on financial instruments, classified as floating rate, is re-priced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on
financial instruments classified as fixed rate until maturity of the instrument.

The other financial instruments of the Institute that are not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing.

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK
Institute

Surplus -50bps
Other equity

Surplus +50bps
Other equity

Surplus -100bps
Other equity

Surplus +100bps
Other equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - (4) 11

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 50 (50) 17 (50)

Total sensitivity 50 (50) 13 (39)

INTEREST RATE RISK
Group

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (7) 7 (6) 17

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 50 (50) 17 (50)

Total sensitivity 43 (43) 11 (33)

78 Annual Report 2010

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

23 AUDITORS' REMUNERATION CONSOLIDATED PARENT

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

2010
$'000

2009
$'000

Audit of financial statement 107 88 107 88

Prior year audit costs 23 23 23 23

Internal audit services not provided by Audit NZ 38 104 38 104

Other services - - - -

Total 168 215 168 215

24 PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUDGET

Revenue was above budget by $2.7m. TEC funding was higher due to replacing contracted EFTS with higher value
core EFTS. Domestic and International tuition fees were higher than budgeted due to the achievement of higher than
expected EFTS in all areas. Investment income was also higher than budget due to higher than expected cash balances
being held.

Costs have exceeded budget by $7.0m, primarily due to the impairment of assets and increased operating costs
associated with the achievement of the additional revenue such as additional costs associated with delivering increased